likely to impact the remuneration of policyholders.

The monitoring and management of “equity” risk are

implemented as part of the process of determining the annual

budget for investment in risky assets. This study is carried

out periodically to ensure consistency between the

investments made during the year and the risk appetite

selected. It provides a range for investment (or divestment)

in risky assets.

The aim is to define minimum and maximum investments in

risky assets (equities, alternative management, FCPR, real

estate) that make it possible to retain a minimum of bond

assets to cover the probable flows of liabilities over the

medium term, to preserve part of the company’s one-year net

profit in the scenario of an extreme stock market decline and

to limit the annual increase in the share of risky assets in

order to smooth the entry points.

Analysis of sensitivity to equity and similar risk

A numerical evaluation of the equity risk can be expressed

by the sensitivity determined by assuming a 10 % rise or fall

in equities:

 12/31/2021

(in millions of euros)

Impact on
profit (loss)

Impact on
own funds

10 % increase in equity
markets

70 311

10 % decrease in equity
markets

-70 -311

 12/31/2020

(in millions of euros)

Impact on
profit (loss)

Impact on
own funds

10 % increase in equity
markets

50 257

10 % decrease in equity
markets

-51 -256

The impacts presented take into account the profit sharing

rate of the portfolio holding the financial investments and the

applicable tax rate.

These sensitivity calculations include the impact of changes

in the benchmark market index on the valuation of assets at

fair value.

Consolidated financial statements

99

Changes in the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets

impact unrealized reserves; other items impact net profit

(loss).

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is defined as the risk of loss due to

fluctuations in the exchange rate of currencies against the